## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1
-------------------------

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:			01/01/2012			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
Access Systems Americas, Inc.						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	IP Infusion Inc.					
Street Address:	1188 East Arques Avenue					
City:	Sunnyvale					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94085					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 12004		120046	4663			
Application Number: 12809			82			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: 4152687522						
Phone:	(415) 268-7000					
Email: cbrown@mofo.com						
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US						
Mail. Correspondent Name: Peter J. Yim						
Address Line 1:	425 Market Street					
Address Line 2:	Morrison & Foerster LLP					
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Peter J. Yim			
Total Attachments: 4 source=448252005900_Merger_Agreement#page1.tif source=448252005900_Merger_Agreement#page2.tif source=448252005900_Merger_Agreement#page3.tif source=448252005900_Merger_Agreement#page4.tif						

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"ACCESS SYSTEMS AMERICAS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "IP INFUSION INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "IP INFUSION INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 8:40 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2012, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



3105565 8100м

111354111 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENT CATION: 9269989

DATE: 01-04-12

PATENT REEL: 028878 FRAME: 0285

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:13 AM 12/30/2011 FILED 08:40 AM 12/30/2011 SRV 111354111 - 3105565 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING ACCESS SYSTEMS AMERICAS, INC. WITH AND INTO IP INFUSION INC.

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law)

ACCESS Systems Americas, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "**Corporation**"), does hereby certify:

FIRST: That the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of IP Infusion Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary").

SECOND: That the Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by the unanimous written consent of the members thereof on December 22, 2011, determined to merge itself with and into the Subsidiary (the "Merger"):

WHEREAS, the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of each class of capital stock of IP Infusion Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"); and

WHEREAS, it is advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation for the Corporation to merge with and into the Subsidiary pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "**DGCL**"), so that the Subsidiary will be the surviving corporation following the merger (the "**Surviving Corporation**").

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS:

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL, the Corporation shall merge with and into the Subsidiary (the "Merger"), so that the Subsidiary possesses all of the Corporation's property, rights, privileges and powers, and assumes all of the Corporation's liabilities and obligations;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Merger be submitted to the sole stockholder of the Corporation for approval;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that, subject to the approval of the Merger by the sole stockholder of the Corporation, an authorized officer of the Corporation be, and such officer hereby is, directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions, and to file the Certificate of Ownership and Merger in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware;

## PATENT REEL: 028878 FRAME: 0286

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Merger shall become effective at 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Surviving Corporation shall issue certificates representing the capital stock of the Surviving Corporation to the holders of the Corporation's capital stock, pro rata based on such holders' ownership of the Corporation's capital stock and upon such holders' surrender of any certificates representing the Corporation's capital stock;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to take or cause to be taken all such further actions, to execute and deliver all such instruments and documents (including the Certificate of Ownership and Merger), to disburse such funds, engage such persons, and do all acts and things whatsoever, which they, in their judgment, determine to be necessary, appropriate or desirable to fully carry out the intent and purpose of the foregoing resolutions; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions heretofore taken by any officer of the Corporation in connection with the matters contemplated by the foregoing resolutions be, and they hereby are, approved, ratified and confirmed in all respects.

THIRD: That the Merger has been approved by the sole holder of all of the outstanding capital stock of this Corporation entitled to vote thereon, by a written consent without a meeting in accordance with Section 228 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: That the Merger shall become effective at 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by an authorized officer on December 22, 2011.

ACCESS Systems Americas, Inc.

By:

<u>/s/ Kiyoyasu Oishi</u> Kiyoyasu Oishi

President and CEO

tk-432358

**RECORDED: 08/30/2012**